

No. 09-11328

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIE GENE DAVIS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOHN M. PELLETTIERI
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
Evidence seized in objectively reasonable reliance on appellate court precedent is admissible under the good-faith exception	9
I. Suppression does not serve the purposes of the exclusionary rule when an officer conducted a search in objectively reasonable reliance on binding appellate precedent that, after the search, is overturned by this Court.	10
A. The exclusionary rule was designed to apply only when the exclusion of evidence can appreciably deter police misconduct and when such deterrence justifies the substantial social costs of exclusion	11
B. The good-faith exception to the exclusion- ary rule applies when officers engage in objectively reasonable conduct	13
C. The good-faith exception applies in this case	18
II. The exclusionary rule is designed to deter police misconduct, not to provide an incentive for criminal defendants to challenge existing Fourth Amendment precedents	22
A. The exclusionary rule was designed to deter only police misconduct, not to correct errors by courts	22
B. Applying the good-faith exception in this case will not stymie the development of Fourth Amendment jurisprudence	27

IV

Table of contents—Continued:	Page
C. Even if petitioner’s incentive-based understanding of the exclusionary rule were correct and resulted in appreciable deterrence, the high costs of exclusion would outweigh any likely benefits	37
III. This Court’s retroactivity jurisprudence does not address the proper scope of the good-faith exception	42
A. Retroactivity jurisprudence addresses whether a defendant may seek relief for violations of newly announced rights, not whether the defendant is entitled to relief	43
B. Application of the good-faith exception here would not return to now-superseded retroactivity decisions	48
C. <i>Leon</i> , <i>Krull</i> , and <i>Herring</i> are the applicable precedents	54
Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	33
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	50
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009)	3, 4, 19, 36
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	32, 43
<i>Board of the County Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	35, 36, 37
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	36

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	35
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	45
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	46, 47
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969)	48
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	12
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967)	25
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	34
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	8, 43, 44, 54
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	55
<i>Hartline v. Gallo</i> , 546 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 695 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	14, 39
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	33
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	43, 44, 48
<i>Los Angeles County v. Humphries</i> , 131 S. Ct. 447 (2010)	34
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	23
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984)	15, 23
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	34
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	3
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	30
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	35

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1982)	52
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	11, 13, 38, 42
<i>Powell v. Nevada</i> , 511 U.S. 79 (1994)	44, 45
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	29
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1, 7 (1998)	34
<i>State v. Daniel</i> , 242 P.3d 1186 (Kan. 2010)	21
<i>State v. Henning</i> , 209 P.3d 711 (Kan. 2009)	21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	34
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1965)	25, 48
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	32
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	46
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	4
<i>United States v. Branson</i> , 21 F.3d 113 (6th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 884 (1994)	31
<i>United States v. Bridges</i> , 344 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	11, 13, 42
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 31 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1119 (1995)	31
<i>United States v. Diaz-Lizaraza</i> , 981 F.2d 1216 (11th Cir. 1993)	2
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 71 F.3d 819 (11th Cir. 1996)	2, 18
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980)	37
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982)	<i>passim</i>

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	29, 39
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Otero</i> , 563 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S.Ct. 330 (2009)	30
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 422 U.S. 531 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Riccardi</i> , 405 F.3d 852 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1083 (2005)	30
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 626 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Steed</i> , 548 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 263 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1146 (2002)	31
<i>United States v. Tracey</i> , 597 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Vanness</i> , 342 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	25
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , No. 08-3997, 2010 WL 5071766 (6th Cir. Dec. 14, 2010)	31
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	23
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	33

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:	
Art. III	7, 33
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Amend. VI	25, 32
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	1
18 U.S.C. 2703	31

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1983	8, 34, 35, 36
42 U.S.C. 1988(b)	35

Miscellaneous:

3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (4th ed. 2004)	19
